

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRA No. 1422 of 2000****SEEMANCHAL SWAI versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

<b>13/02/2026</b>	<p>None appeared nor any representation is made on behalf of the appellant even when the matter is called for hearing twice.</p> <p>Mr. Krishna Gopal Yadav, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the State.</p> <p>Record of the case would show that no representation is being made on behalf of the appellant since 07.12.2017 except 09.07.2018, therefore, this Court is left no other option but to initiate proceeding for cancellation of bail granted to the appellant.</p> <p>The explanation received by the concerned trial Court is placed on record. From perusal of the explanation, it is quite vivid that the learned trial Court was unable to take action on the count that the records pertaining to the bail</p>

granted to the appellant during trial, was not available with the trial Court.

The record of the case would show that this Court vide order dated 05.06.2000 has granted bail to the appellant and in pursuance of the same, the appellant has furnished bail on 13.06.2000 through one D. Solan Babu S/o Mutyal Rao R/o Village- Risali, P.S. Nevai, Tahsil & District- Durg.

The concerned trial Court is directed to send notice to the person who has furnished the bail on behalf of the appellant i.e. D. Solan Babu for cancellation of bail granted to the appellant.

Registry is directed to send record pertains to the bail granted to the appellant as per order dated 05.06.2000 passed by this Court so that the proceeding for cancellation of bail granted to the appellant be initiated as directed by this Court aforestated.

List this case on **20<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**.

**Sd/-  
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)  
Judge**